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From: Jonathan Gribben cRo 

Sent: Wed 27/02/2019 4:13:02 PM (UTC) 

To: Anthony de Garr Robinson .._._._._._._._._._._._cR_o_._._._._._._._._._._. ;Andrew Parsons; ."."."._."._.""._." GRo
GRO 

Cc: Simon Henderson t GRO 
._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._GRO  ._._._._._._._._._._._._- Owain 

- GRoDraper[F"" -"" 
._._._ _._.

~l; Katie Simmonds GRo,. .-~-~-~-~-~-~-~-----1; Lucy 

Subject: Parker 3 [WBDUK-AC.FID123822914] 

Attachment: _DOC_154496823(1)_Third Witness Statement of Steven Paul Parker v9.DOCX 

Deer Ton` 

We're discussed then-, with Steve and the explanations are below. Slightly Edpd'ated version attached. We a ,-e ;.ust 
waiting for the example Masor Incident Reports from FJ. 

Kind regards 
( .r,

(TI id
rnç, ,d

Womble Bond Dickinson (UK) LLP 

m:l 
GRO 

Stay informed: sign up to our e-alerts 

t11 

From: Anthony de Garr Robinson ._._::_._._._._._._
Sent: 27 February 2019 12:42 
To: Jonathan Gribben; Andrew Parsons 
Cc: Simon Henderson ;._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._.GRO_._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._, Owain Draper; Katie 
Simmonds 
Subject: RE: Data deletion [WBDUK-AC.FID123822914] 

Dear Jonny, 

Here are my immediate comments on Parker 2, without the benefit of having sight of Godeseth 3. Some of them are 
quite fundamental, sadly (in particular, my queries about para 15 and para 18). Hopefully they can all be quickly 
answered: this statement (and Godeseth 3) are urgent. 

Para 6 — I think Riposte was a piece of software, not a store. If I'm right, please use the proper name for the store. 1TIis 
has been chnned to; P:postF m cur , : ,tai Is Steve Parker referring to the branch message stores in branches and or the 
Post Office message Stores? Thier. is sonic ,e ` ho -cal confusion here. A. message store, was only held Yhorches c ,iur np 

r n. I ,r F)' Pd : i -i th-j. branch database 

Para 13 typo at the beginning of the third sentence. Could it be spelt out that APPSUP is only relevant to Horizon 
Online — or does Godeseth make this clear? Torstein is trying to find out whether APPSUP could be used in Legacy 
i-I'm izon, but he thinks it will take longer than today — he is making a list of points to look into further as part of his 

1- reparation 
Para 14 — this may not matter, but what does Steve mean by the word "site"? He meant "bi an,ch" and we have  repl, cerl 
"site" with "branch" 
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Para 15 — the second sentence indicates that APPSUP can be and has been used to change (alter and delate) transaction 
data, is that right? If so, this is inconsistent with Godeseth 1 para 59.1, who says it never happens in practice. Does 
Godeseth 3 correct this? If not, we have a problem: Which of Godeseth and Steve Parker is right? Not prepared to make 
an unequivocal statement. Also Torstein says "as far as I am aware.. . ". 

Para 18 —
1. The usual scenario is deleting the data on a defective counter and replicating it from elsewhere (e.g. another 
counter or the branch message store). As I understand it, the message stores held at the branch were not counters 
and nor were the Post Office message store. There is confusion here between legacy Horizon and HNG-X. On 
legacy Horizon the counter consists of hardware and contains a message store as well. It was only in HNG-X that 
it was not at the counter but at the main Horizon data centre. To be clear, though, is Steve saying that message 
stores were also sometimes deleted and replicated from another source (presumably, counters)? 
2. Regardless of the answer to (1) above: 

a. Is Steve saying that one could delete all the transaction data (and other accounting data — e.g. stock and 
cash positions) completely from the relevant machine (counter or message store), and then separately cause 
the relevant data to be replicated from another source? 
b. Or is he saying that one could delete all the data completely from the relevant machine (counter or 
message store), and this would automatically cause the relevant data to be replicated from another source? 
c. Or is he saying that one could cause a process of replication to one source from another and this would 
inevitably result in the deletion of the data on the first source? 

I think the answer to this is a or b, because of what Steve says in para 38.1 of Parker 2. Para 19 implies b, but 
maybe the answer is usually b but a was possible. I don't know and I would like to understand before approving 
this para. . A is the answer. The term message store is used for where Fujitsu put all transactions. It has a 
specific meaning on legacy Horizon. In new Horizon the message store is in the data base. The amend to para. 
6 clarifies this. 

Para 20 is con fusing and frankly looks evasive. Ths footnote in Parker 2 is kiaoncct and pain. 20 exi.iains why — it's a 
Eif to Lia.nsd'..rwt cais (tii.sy ,.bdl. P t~s ,S ea0t /._P). ¢. iu as1 b us 1.0 w into banking 

r 
gat t v t., ,iiinore 

c(=.~I Ut t I( Ji a . , [)o .au as . We've discussed this before, but I'll repeat: 

1. Parker 2 was commenting on a claim in Parker 1 that the SSC could not use its remote access powers to cause 
payments to be made in bank accounts. 
2. Parker 2 appeared to qualify that claim by saying that one could not cause payments to be made in normal bank 
accounts but one could cause payments to be made in Giro accounts, because they are different. He did not say so 
expressly, but to my mind that is the clear impression achieved by the first two sentences of para 35 and the 
footnote to Parker 2. 
3. As I understand it, Parker thinks that one could cause payments to be made in normal bank accounts. 
4. If that is the position, to avoid looking evasive and willing to mislead, I think he should say so squarely. If you 
disagree, feel free to call me. 
5. I do not understand the point being made in the last sentence. How is it relevant to any of this? 

Best wishes, 

Tony 
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February 2019 11:35 
To: Anthony de Garr Robinson I GRO k>; Andrew Parsons <-- 
Cc: Simon Henderson (~

! _ _ GRO '-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-•-t ------- 
GRO _•_•_•-'_•_•-•_•-•-•__•-•-_•-,, Owain Draper <` _ GRO g, Katie Simmonds . . . . . . . . . GRO 

GRO 

Subject: RE: Data deletion [WBDUK-AC.FID123822914] 

Dear Tony, 

Please find attached what should hopefully be the final version of Parker 3 for your final review. By way of 
explanation, we have restated the words "seek to" in para. 3 and the word "usually" in para. 5 to avoid making 
unequivocal statements. 

Steve is lined up to sign this afternoon. 
Kind regards 

Jenny 

t GRO 
Stay informed: sign up to our e-alerts 

From: Anthony de Garr Robinson
Sent: 23 February 2019 15:56 
To: Andrew Parsons 
Cc: Simon Henderson I ____ - _ ________-_GR_O _ Owain Draper; Jonathan 
Gribben; Katie Simmonds 
Subject: RE: Data deletion 

I agree about the need to cover this off in Godeseth 3. Can we check wither Parker agrees on the logic and the 
terminology? He will be cross examined on this too. 

Here are my thoughts on Parker 3. You will see that my draft includes some paras correcting Parker 2 (we cannot serve 
a further statement from him which does not do that, particularly in circumstances where Freeths have asked us to do 
that). 

My draft also includes some paras dealing with deleting data from counters — I am now confused about this, and not just 
because of your email last night: it seems from Parker 1 para 55.4 that deleting counter data (as opposed to message 
store data) was something that used to be done in Legacy Horizon. Query whether Parker and Godeseth should cover 
this off in their statements: you are currently in a better position than me to make a decision about this, Andy. 
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Tony 

From: Andrew Parsons
Sent: 23 February 2019 15:28 
To: Anthony de Garr Robinson6 ___________GRo_.__________. 
Cc: Simon Henderson;, cRo

_._._._._._._.^ ._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._.__ 

GRO._._._._._._._._._.-._.._._._j Owain Draper a  GRO _ _ o, Jonathan Gribben 
GRO ' Katie Simmonds _.___,__.~`_._.__._._.G_R_O

Subject: RE: Data deletion 

All 

I've spoken to Torstein. 

He is adamant that FJ do not delete transaction data. His words: "it would be so bloody difficult to do, I can't even 
imagine how you would do it". 

In relation to the specific points raised by Coyne on data deletion, Torstein says that FJ are "deleting" data from the 
BRDB, but not transaction data. When conducting a transaction, the BRDB keeps lots of flags in lots of different 
database tables (think of each table as a separate database) to record when stuff is happening and when things are 
completed. For example, it keeps a flag on when a session starts and ends or when a recovery process needs to run. 
Sometimes these flags can get out of sync with what happened at the branch (say because of a comms issue) which 
can cause Horizon to become locked ie. there is flag starting a session but no flag ending the session, so the next 
session cannot commence. FJ do use privileged user access to go in and change / delete the out of sync bit of a 
database table, but this is not the transaction database table. This does not change any transaction data. It just 
unblocks the system. 

He's not actually sure that they even delete the flags - they may actually insert a missing flag or update the flag to the 
correct status. He says it depends on the nature of the problem and he'd have to look at the detailed design 
documents to know for sure. But he says people will casually refer to this as "deleting a session". But everyone in FJ 
knows what this means and knows that it does not mean deleting transaction data. 

In Torstein's view this is not a semantic distinction. Deleting a single marker in a database table is (he says) nothing 
like deleting transaction data, and Coyne should know this. 

I've attached my updated notes which explain this in more detail — page 20 onwards. 

The difficulty is that the above explanation is not obvious on the face value of the Peaks, which talk about "deleting 
sessions". I think we need a short couple of paras dropped into Godeseth 3 to cover this off. I'll draft something and 
then circulate. 

/1 

Andrew Parsons 
Partner 
Womble Bond Dickinson (UK) LLP 

t GRO 
e: 

Stay informed: sign up to our e-alerts 
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From: Andrew Parsons 
Sent: 23 February 2019 09:54 
To: 'Anthony de Garr Robinson'_
Cc: Simon Henderson _G_R_O_._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._.'v Owain Draper; Jonathan 
Gribben; Katie Simmonds 
Subject: RE: Data deletion 

Torstein sent me a short email last night saying that there is an explanation and he still believes his first statement is 
correct. 

I'm trying to speak, to him to understand how he can say this. 
A 

From: Anthony de Garr Robinson GRO 
Sent: 23 February 2019 09:41 
To: Andrew Parsons ______ __ __ _ _
Cc: Simon Henderson; . _ _ _ ___.  GRO _ _ Owain Draper; Jonathan 
Gribben; Katie Simmonds 
Subject: RE: Data deletion 

Dear Andy, 

I've been -eVeV-in  I>,'s an 5r s `Itti ne s statements crld sumrnar'se be'ov the t iir s thdt thiey ha .•e ear h said ab.,u 
reanreorely deleting ra.nsaction%tinznciai di . In ho -t, ! don`t th r  the probern lust''e with >rara d9 o, I and it 
loops V nme as if SP rr5ay ha ,. e to corr=;ct at lea.>t his -irm state rnerit an p.Js bl ' hi , 5 -cc)nd also. 

E_ ntl l vie know how this happened — which requires exr larathor > from IC aid pink as to vJhat they were thirrki-ig --
k,ve =-argot dt..cide how or et. en vF ether we can p re or this to the o it r a way tha` d< es not d 3stro? FJ's crcc  "Ity. 

T 

T3 `th nklul' ,' only dews :-uith tt is 
n 

his 'rst staterncnt. In so -Woad, he s ay : the follr3w'ig thi'igr in th¢: to lo' ring 
par •s: 

.7. `here are only our sources of transaction data. The four h s v a rrot,. a..cey.s-- he spec no B  on Hor zor 
oil e or tran .action ir_ec`ions n i_-}gacy noriz:)n. No reference •.o rrot eciti g or reh tirig. 

r7. ale is no a ar-s of any va r that 4J could theoretic ;fly ed t or ds: 'In ̀ e vra isa..tiG r data. -le its . n at s t c ear that 
f nis s all larpoI' h, ic`het'cal — outer than one BT, he i nc't r: 

r e ~.f F.i c✓e h yirg €di' -d ar :1el ted trarsa -tinn 
date . 

Under hr ht ad n „Rot nr' g rr s.,rt"ar ,", ria`, in k, dt_ ale w th -he ono F<T on Hor zo-i o rli fe ne or er ly ef rs 
t o !_. p r..y r 1 ;n rar-isa=- tion nlr .ti s , lripi ;rir_t that :hey f iappe -fec bt t riot ,a', r{ so Jrc ar ,o and not pi uin- a iy 
<.en ,e of hov of  it -iappr nec

I id : r in mccdinf, "PrivI : gc.d is: rs` , h , s. ys 1j that t t.Is nditi ng 3r dn1 -,ti rg ,:; ar a.tion rat is or 
tie ores'c ) posy"bi jty vihich ?hl=:31.91 d re( uiri riri`t.9rinve'nti:nr of co tr{ ls, that iiin  Is r a p< at' cy, .ro .ess or p a lir, 
all; o t k` it to ,dis or ric.let t;ar a tion at and I .n t a far a he is or  F, F ' env r usexd PJ r tits to snit 

or cis lr to tra sai-tion Jata. 
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59.2 He says PU editing or deleting data is not part of the functionality of Horizon because other tools such as TCs and 
BTs are enough. 

59.3 He refers to PU changes to the BRDB as hypothetical only. 

61. He indicates that as far as he is aware there is no other way FJ can remotely affect transaction data or other 
branch account data. 

Parker 

In summary, Parker 1 says: 

11. Roll's account of editing and deleting branch data is incorrect and misleading. 

19. The suggestion that FJ edited or deleted transaction data is not correct. He confirms TG1 Para 37 that in Legacy 
Horizon it was notpossible to edit/delete messages committed to the message store. 

55.4 Interestingly, Parker describes a form of remote data deletion here — deleting all the data in a faulty counter in 
Legacy Horizon. So there may be a partially face-saving distinction to be drawn between deleting counter data and 
deleting message store data. But I doubt that this distinction will help us with deletion in Horizon online. 

55.6 He cannot think of any other incidents of remotely accessing counters. 

In summary, Parker 2 says: 

34. SSC is hugely reluctant to change financial data — not ther job and they recognised the seriousness of doing so. 

Tony
From: Andrew Parsons
Sent: Friday, February 22, 2019 7:55 PM 
To: Anthony de Garr Robinson__ 

G Cc: Simon Henderson (L 
_ _____ ______________ __ 

_RO 7; Owain Draper; Jonathan 
Gribben; Katie Simmonds 
Subject: Data deletion 

Tony 

1. Our long briefing note on remote access — data deletion is covered at page 20. This note is still to vetted by 
FJ but is built on all their mini reports. 
2. The FJ original report on data deletion (that has been largely carried across into 1). 
3. The key Peak with all the horrible stuff about FJ deleting data — which is very messy. 

This matter has been escalated to Rob Houghton. 

A 

Andrew Parsons 
Partner 
Womble Bond Dickinson (UK) LLP 
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d: 

GRO 
e: 

Stay informed: sign up to our e-alerts 

•... s - •o• • • • • 

in 

From: Andrew Parsons 
Sent: 22 February 2019 17:55 
To: 'Matthew .Lenton .-.._.~ Ro '; ®aye.Ibbet r mete.newsome _._._._._._.GRO._._._._._ 
Cc: Jonathan Gribben; Christo  pher.Jay -_-_-_-_-_- GRO_._._ _._; Rodric Williams 
Subject: URGENT - support needed over the weekend 

Matthew and all at FJ 

I'm sorry to drop this late on Friday but we have come across a point that could be a major problem. We will need this 
urgently addressed over the weekend as it may require an amendment to forstein's evidence on Monday. I'm around 
all weekend on my mobile if easier to discuss with someone. 

At pare 9.1 of Torstein's first statement he says that as far as he is aware a privileged user has never deleted 
transaction data from the BRDB. 

In the attached note (under Section 2 and Section 4) it appears that SSG are deleting transaction data when there is a 
stuck session that is stopping a counter from working. if true this appears to contradict Torstein's evidence because I 
understand that "a session" holds transaction data. 

The associated Peaks make clear that this is happening using APPSUP, which as we determined yesterday is a form 
of Privileged User access. 

For example, PCO263I16 (attached) says: 

rrom: Gillian Hoyland 
Sent: Wednesday, November 22, 2017 11:18 PM 
^o: Post Office Service Desk 
:c: Paul I Smith 

Subject: RE: ATF:I7186625 I Session Correction Request 

ue to the circumstances at the branch this session can be removed but the branch must 

e made aware that if there are any losses/gains from removing it then they will be 
iable. 

'lease note, in future any requests of this nature that do not have the applicable form 
ittached which shows what the transaction was for, date etc will not be actioned by FSC 
intil this form is received as this allows us to investigate the incident. 

ks 
11 

3illian Hoyland 
?SC Operational Support Manager 
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Date:20-Dec-2017 13:47:45 User:Joe Harrison 
To resolve this I need to run the following SQL on a BRDB instance 

l d» et delete from brdb branch —user sessions '~  ~~ '~ e "~
here branch_ accounting code = 111832 

and fad  hash = 124 

and node id = 2 
and session  status = 'FAILED' or session  status = 'RECOVERING~~ ~

PLease can you authorise the unix team to grant me the "set role appsup" permission 
t ^?e F 'u , xx . ' ~~     k zs  '

Date:20-Dec-2017 13:48:32 User:Joe Harrison 

The Call record has been transferred to the team: Security Ops 
Progress was delivered to Consumer 

Date:22-Dec-2017 10:28:30 User:Joe Harrison 
Operation complete - please transfer call back to me for closure. 

Date:27-Dec-2017 14:35:15 User:Joe Harrison 
[Start of Response] 

The failed transaction has been deleted so please inform the branch that they should now 
e able to rollover. We will supply formal closure later. 

[End of Response] 

Response code to call type L as Category 40 -- Pending -- Incident Under Investigation 
Response was delivered to Consumer 

Earlier in the same Peak, there is a comment that makes clear this is not a one-off event. 

From: MAC 

Sent: 26 October 2017 17:48 

To: Post Office Service Desk; GRO ------------------
Cc: MAC GRO 

i ._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._. . 
Subject: RE: A17004602 - I7186625 

Hi 

What is the next course of action then? 

POL have previously authorised removal of a session that is not 

related to travel money card plenty of times in the past. 

Regards 

Emma Millman 

There even appears to be an established process for this. 

2017-10-26 11:39:37 [ Watts, James Marcus] 
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HDIoutSTU : From: Post Office Service Desk 
[mailto: GRO 
Sent: 26 October  2017 12:36

2. 3 ._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._. 

To: MAC GRO

Subject: RE: A17004602 — I7186625 

Hi Jackie, 

Apologies for this late response. 
We already sent to POL the session correction form and just 
awaiting for their approval. 
We'll let you know as soon as we have receive a response. 

In the attached note from FJ (in response to Coyne 3.271), there is the following comment: 

"For these types of incident Fujitsu have not affected any transactional information that has 
been committed by the branch and therefore will not affect the branch accounts. Session and 
Recovery tables use transitory information to provide standard recovery business rules, 
however they cannot be exercised in the case when a counter has been removed. The only 
option is to remove such information." 

Is there a distinction between what Torstein has said and what is happening above? When Torstein refers to 
"transaction data" does he mean something different? Or is the above not transaction data? 

Earlier in the same note (section 2), the following comment is made in relation to a different incident: 

3.267 [Coyne] said: "It has previously been said by Post Office that whilst Fujitsu could modify 
transaction data to perform corrective fixes, they would not have delete capabilities (see paragraph 
9.24 of my original report)." 

In this case the session recovery had to be marked as completed (which removed it from site at 
the branch but not from audit) 

Again, how is this different, if at all, from Torstein's statement that deletion of transaction data from the BRDB cannot 
happen? 

I would be grateful if a full explanation could be provided as a matter of urgency. I'd also be grateful for Torstein's 
input on whether his statement needs correcting? 

Kind regards 
Andy 

------------------------------ -------------------- 

-._._ 

From: Matthew.Lenton' . GRO _ mailto:r GRO 
Sent: 21 February 2019 11:05 

To_: Jonathan Gribben; Dave.Ibbett GRO 
Cc: Q o GRO l Andrew Parsons; Katie Simmonds; Michael Wharton 

Subject: RE: Action requests [WBDUK-AC.FID123822914] 

Donny, 
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1. We have a basis for the paper on the APPSUP question and will be seeking to get that reviewed and returned 
to you today if we can. 

2. comments on paragraphs 3.249 and 3.266 of Coyne's supplemental report; 

a. Attached is a paper relating to 3.249 to 3.265 
b. Attached is a paper relating to 3.266 to 3.276 

3. comments on WBD's paper on "Peaks with evidence of remote access"; -This is 3.277, 1 don't believe I have 
received that, can you re-send? We sent the original analysis of this one on 111h Feb, presumably you have a 
follow up document to that? 

4, comments on the table circulated by WBD —yes, doing that in conjunction with point 1 above. 

Regarding Torstein, I will check with him. 

Matthew Lenton 
Post Office Account Document Manager 
P&PS, Digital Technology Services 

Fujitsu 
Lovelace Road, Bracknell. Berkshire, RG12 8SN 
Phone 

V R~ Email:
Web: bft 7v env flaisu cc e lgk5bal 

-- - --- - - - --- - ----- - --- ----- ---- From: Jonathan Gribben -------------------- ,_,_,_,_,_,_,_,_,_,_,_,_,_,_,_,_,_,_. GRO
-•-•-• -•-•-•-•-•-•-•-- 

Sent: 21 February 2019. 10:04. __ .
To: Lenton, Matthew; GRO }; lbbett, Dave _. GRO 

Cc: Newsome, Pete CRC I Andrew Parsons I GRO >• Katie -. ._._._._._._ -._._._._._._._._._.J,  --- --- 
Simmonds_. GRO >; Michael Wharton e GRO
Subject: RE: Action requests [WBDUK-AC.FID123822914] 

Matthew, Dave, 
Please would you provide an update in relation to the remote access requests below? When can we expect to receive 
the information requested? 

We intend to use some of the information that we have already requested in relation to remote access to produce an 
additional witness statement from Steve and/or Torstein. I'm producing drafts now with a view to circulating them 
internally today and sharing them with you shortly after that. Can Torstein be available to review and comment before 
Tuesday? 

We also need Torstein to consider whether it is necessary for him to correct certain aspects of his first witness 
statement in light of Coyne's supplemental report and the Claimants' supplemental witness evidence. I will send you a 
note on that shortly. I'm aware that he has Bond Solon training today — can we arrange for him to look at this after 
that? 

Kind regards 
Jonny 
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Gio 

e--- ---- — ---- — ---- ---.—
From: Jonathan Gribben 
Sent: 20 February 2019 11:36 . . .-.-.-. -.... -.-.-.-.... - 
To: Matthew.LentonCt._~w_.wcRo®® ,;" (_r . . . . . .GRo

Cc: 'pete.newsomei_.-.-.-.-. GRo._._ _ _ _.3'; Andrew Parsons _____________ _;_-_ _ _ _-_cRo ---  ); Lucy Bremner; Katie 
Simmonds; Emma Campbell Danesh ._.___._._._.__. ._._. ._._._._. GR_o _ ; Amy Prime -Ro 
Subject: Action requests [WBDUK-AC.FID123822914] 

Matthew, Dave, 

Further to our call this morning here's an updated action list, in order of priority. I'll pick up the commercially sensitive 
documents point in a separate email. 
Let me know if you want to discuss. 

Kind regards 
Jonny 

Action Current Status 

Remote access:-
• a paper which explains what the APPSUP tool is, who New requests — top priority. 

could use it, what they could do and how it was audited; 
• comments on paragraphs 3.249 and 3.266 of Coyne's 

supplemental report; 
• comments on WBD's paper on "Peaks with evidence of 

remote access"; and 
• comments on the table circulated by WBD at 18:35 on 

19/2 (call or email) 

Papers on Coyne's 22 bugs Ongoing — WBD and FJ working to 
produce papers on each of the 22 
bugs cited by Jason Coyne 

Confirmation of the documents referred to in the KEL analysis in Requested by WBD on 19/02 
Steve Parker's first statement 

ML email of 20/2 at 11:11 

Release Notes Requested by WBD on 15/02 

We are due to write to Freeths re this 
— can this be provided today please? 

1. Further comments on Coyne 2 Requested by WBD on 18/02 at 
17:57 
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DI email on 19/02 at 15:24 

WBD response 20/02 at 11:21 

2. Cross-examination of Richard Roll (document/information Requested by WBD on 18/2 at 14:45 
request) 

JG email of 24 January re issues relating to Steve's second With Steve — update requested 
statement Email sent with first 4 sections 

14/02/19 

MSCs Email from ML 19 /02/19 

Closed 

Andy Dunks statement ML email of 20/2 at 11:00 

Closed 

Please consiu x the environment! Do you need to print this email? 

The information in this a-mail and any attachments is confid nr -r arc1 h. 1 „~_ I ly privileged and protected by law. iii atthew.lcntoi cRo iionly is authorised to 
access this e-mail and any attachments. If you are not n atti;. z .L, Ito, y _ _ _ GRo __._ _. please notify Jonathan r;ribbe GRO_ _. - as soon as possible and delete any copies. 
i , ,r• a. ,d ae~, dis,a .iar •,> 1i,, 7i.rion, pub! ation or cop; , e.r !ion or attar hments is pc' ii , it d and may be unlawful. Information about how we use 
r I < 1, I< rnou keb.

nr~v ides attrEu„u. .,,. „,Ii .; ~w ked by us with t in, vi;.~~iu . or,.,_o c before tr;:. ,>sion. - I Ii < - . Mson (UK) LL,P accepts no liability for arty 
loss or damage y F h may be caused by ,of , nd you ild carry out your own virus check •. f r ~;nt. 

t' ent of not ul. ason Jt , f , v;iven nor end., ,edby it. 

Womb.. h .d .,ot, .,o ; It i t ' '.' r .tch is a limited lial' t y i inership registered and Wales under number OC317661. Our registered office 
..ton Riverside, ,!nbers' names is of . i- inspection. We tl.e the term partner to refer to a member of the LL ,P, or an. employ.e 
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